



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE)	
COMPANY,)	No. 352, 2020
)	
<i>Defendant Appellant,</i>)	On Appeal from the Superior
)	Court of the State of Delaware,
v.)	C.A. No. N18C-01-310 PRW
)	[CCLD] (Wallace, J.)
PFIZER INC.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff-Appellee.</i>)	

APPELLEE PFIZER INC.'S CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Robin L. Cohen
Adam S. Ziffer
Marc T. Ladd
COHEN ZIFFER
FRENCHMAN &
MCKENNA LLP
1350 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
(212) 584-1890

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
John P. DiTomo (#4850)
Sabrina M. Hendershot (#6286)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347

Attorneys for Plaintiff Pfizer Inc.

January 27, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Pfizer’s 2004-2005 D&O Insurance Program	8
B. <i>Garber v. Pharmacia</i>	10
C. <i>Morabito v. Pfizer</i>	12
D. <i>Pharmacia’s 2002-2003 D&O Insurers Cover Garber; Pfizer’s 2004-2005 D&O Insurers Cover Morabito</i>	15
1. Pharmacia And Pfizer Notify Their 2002- 2003 D&O Insurers Of The <i>Garber</i> Action	15
2. Pfizer’s 2004-2005 D&O Insurers Cover The <i>Morabito</i> Action	17
E. The Procedural History Of This Action.....	19
1. The Superior Court’s July 23, 2019 Decision	19
2. The Superior Court’s August 28, 2020 Decision	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE WRONGFUL ACTS ALLEGED IN <i>MORABITO</i> WERE NOT RELATED TO THOSE ALLEGED IN <i>GARBER</i> AND NO EXCLUSION BARRED COVERAGE FOR <i>MORABITO</i>	22

A.	Question Presented.....	22
B.	Scope Of Review And Legal Standards.	22
C.	Merits Of The Argument.	23
1.	The Superior Court Correctly Held Under Delaware Law That Whether Actions Are Sufficiently Related To Implicate The Exclusions Depends On Whether The Actions Are Fundamentally Identical.....	23
2.	New York Courts Have Not Applied Exclusions For Related Claims Where There Is “Any” Fact, “Even In Part” In Common “In Any Way” Between Claims	29
3.	The Wrongful Acts Alleged In <i>Morabito</i> Did Not Arise Out Of, And Were Never Related To, The Wrongful Acts Alleged In <i>Garber</i> Under Any Test—They Were, “In All Relevant Respects, Different”	32
a.	The <i>Garber</i> Specific Litigation Exclusion Does Not Preclude Coverage For <i>Morabito</i>	32
b.	The Prior Notice Exclusions Do Not Bar Coverage For <i>Morabito</i>	35
II.	THE SUPERIOR COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PFIZER’S D&O POLICIES ARE GOVERNED BY DELAWARE LAW	39
A.	Question Presented.....	39
B.	Scope Of Review.	39
C.	Merits Of The Argument.	39

1.	Delaware Is The Principal Location Of The Insured Risk And Has The Most Significant Interest In Applying Its Law To The U.S. Specialty Policy Which Covers A Delaware Corporation’s Directors And Officers	39
2.	U.S. Specialty Runs Afoul Of <i>Chemtura</i> By Insisting That, Although Delaware Law Would Apply In An Arbitration Or Mediation, New York Law Should Apply To This Litigation	42
	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Alstrin v. St. Paul Mercury Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 376 (D. Del. 2002).....	24
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Murdock</i> , 2018 WL 1129110 (Del. Super. Mar. 1, 2018).....	19, 45
<i>Arch Ins. Co. v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 771 F. App'x 49 (2d Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Clarendon Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1382268 (Del. Super. Apr. 25, 2006), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 918 A.2d 1104 (Del. 2007).....	25
<i>Calamos Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 3470473 (D. Del. June 25, 2020)	41, 45
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Chemtura Corp.</i> , 160 A.3d 457 (Del. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011)	22
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Admiral Ins. Co.</i> , 711 A.2d 45 (Del. Super. 1995).....	23
<i>Emmis Commc'ns Corp. v. Ill. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 1012 1027 (S.D. Ind. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> 937 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2019).....	34
<i>Ferrellgas Partners L.P. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 363677 (Del. Super. Jan. 21, 2020).....	35, 45
<i>Fiduciary Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. Fiduciary Tr. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 445 A.2d 927 (Del. 1982)	22
<i>Glascoff v. OneBeacon Midwest Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 1876984 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2014)	31

<i>IDT Corp. v. U.S. Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 413692 (Del. Super. Jan. 31, 2019).....	45
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006)	22
<i>Med. Depot, Inc. v. RSUI Indem. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 5539879 (Del. Super. Sept. 29, 2016)	22, 24
<i>Mills Ltd. P’ship v. Liberty v. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 8250837 (Del. Super. Nov. 5, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nomura Holding Am., Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	31
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997)	24
<i>Pereira v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d sub nom. Pereira v.</i> <i>Guld Ins. Co.</i> , 330 F. App’x 5 (2d Cir. 2009)	30, 31
<i>Playtex FP, Inc. v. Columbia Cas. Co.</i> , 622 A.2d 1074 (Del. Super. 1992).....	27, 28
<i>Providence Serv. Corp. v. Ill. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 2019 WL 3854261 (Del. Super. July 9, 2019).....	25, 32
<i>Quanta Lines Ins. Co. v. Inv’rs Cap. Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 4884096 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2009)	29
<i>RSUI Indem. Co. v. Sempris, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4407717 (Del. Super. Sept. 3, 2014)	24, 27
<i>RSUI Indemnity Co. v. Worldwide Wagering, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 3023748 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2017)	30
<i>Sun-Times Media Grp., Inc. v. Royal & Sunalliance Ins. Co. of Can.</i> , 2007 WL 1811265 (Del. Super. June 20, 2007).....	23, 24
<i>TIAA-CREF Individual & Institutional Servs., LLC v. Ill. Nat’l Ins.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 2016 WL 6534271 (Del. Super. Oct. 20, 2016)	29, 32

<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. CNH Indus. Am., LLC</i> , 191 A.3d 288, 2018 WL 3434562 (Del. 2018).....	6, 42, 44
<i>United Westlabs, Inc. v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 2623932 (Del. Super. June 13, 2011).....	24
<i>Weaver v. Axis Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 WL 5500667 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 30, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 639 F. App'x 764 (2d Cir. 2016).....	29, 30
<i>Zahler v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2006 WL 846352 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....	31
<i>Zunenshine v. Exec. Risk Indem. Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 483475 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 1998).....	30, 31
Other Authorities	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145	40, 44
Restatement (Second) Conflict of Laws	39
